Exhibit A

City of West Allis Milwaukee County, Wisconsin 7525 West Greenfield Avenue West Allis, WI 53214 www.vwestalliswi.gov

CITY OF WEST ALLIS 2019 Schedule of Fees

November 21, 2018 Draft

<u>Section</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	<u>Comments</u>
Alcohol License	es			
9.02(21)	Retail Class A Beer License	\$150	annual	
9.02(21)	Retail Class A Liquor License	\$500	annual	
9.02(21)	Retail Class B Beer License	\$100	annual	
9.02(21)	Retail Class B Liquor License	\$500	annual	
9.02(21)	Retail Class C Wine License	\$100	annual	
9.02(21)	Temporary (Picnic) Beer License	\$10	each	Same fee if combined with a wine license
9.02(21)	Temporary (Picnic) Wine License	\$10	each	Same fee if combined with a beer license
9.02(21)	Operator's License - Regular	\$90	2 years	
9.02(21)	Operator's License - Provisional	\$15	each	
9.02(21)	Operator's License - Temporary	\$15	each	
9.02(21)	Wholesaler's Malt Beverage License	\$25	annual	
9.02(9)(a)	Premises-to-Premises Transfer of License	\$10	each	
9.02(3)(d)	Change in Agent	\$10	each	
9.02(3)(d)	Amendment to Premises Description	\$25	each	
9.02(21)	Temporary Extension of Premises	\$70	each	
9.02(8)(c)	Temporary Extension of Premises - Late Fee	\$50	each	within 5 days of meeting
9.02(21)	Petition to Exceed Quota	\$100	each	
9.02(3)(b)	Original Class A/B/C License Deposit	\$200	each	paid upon application, applied to license fee
9.02(3)(f)	Retail Class A/B Beer/Liquor, Class C Wine - Provisional	\$15	each	
9.02(23)	Retail Class A/B Beer/Liquor, Class C Wine - Late Fee	\$50	each	if submitted after April 30

Entertainment Licenses

9.032(3)	Tavern Instrumental Music License	\$140	annual	
9.032(8)	Special Tavern Instrumental Music License	\$20	annual	DJ/Karaoke/Instrumental Musicians
9.033(6)	Tavern Entertainment-Special Entertainment License	\$1,400	annual	Adult Entertainment
9.034(5)	Tavern Entertainment-Other Entertainment License	\$250	annual	Movies/Performances/Readings/Contests
9.05(2)(c)	Dance Hall License	\$60	annual	
9.06(4)	Pool Tables License	\$35	annual per pool/billards table	
9.06(4)	Bowling Alley License	\$35	annual per bowling alley	
9.08(4)	Amusement Device Distributor's License	\$450	annual	
9.08(4)	Phonograph Distributor's License	\$300	annual	
9.08(4)	Amusement Device Owner-operator's License	\$30	annual	
9.08(4)	Phonograph Owner-operator's License	\$25	annual	
9.08(5)	Amusement Device Registration Fee	\$35	annual per device	
9.10(5)	Arcade License	\$300	annual	
9.10(6)	Arcade License Premises to Premises Transfer	\$25	each	
9.10(6)	Arcade License Change of Ownership	\$25	each	
9.10(9)	Arcade Operator's License	\$35	annual	
9.31(8)	Entertainment Club License	\$250	annual	

Section	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	<u>Comments</u>
Animal License	es and Permits			
7.121(1)(b)	Dog License - Spayed/Neutered	\$10.00	each dog	
7.121(1)(b)	Dog License - Not Spayed/Neutered	\$15.00	each dog	
7.121(2)(b)	Cat License - Spayed/Neutered	\$10.00	each cat	
7.121(2)(b)	Cat License - Not Spayed/Neutered	\$15.00	each cat	
7.121(1)(f)	Dog License Late Fee	\$5.00	each dog	if submitted after March 31
7.121(2)(f)	Cat License Late Fee	\$5.00	each cat	if submitted after March 31
7.121(1)(b)	Duplicate Dog License	\$6.00	each license	
7.121(2)(b)	Duplicate Cat License	\$6.00	each license	
7.123(2)	Animal Fancier Permit	\$30	each location	
7.123(2)	Animal Fancier Permit Late Fee	\$15	each location	
7.123(2)	Duplicate Animal Fancier Permit	\$15	each permit	
7.123(5)	Animal Fancier Permit Re-inspection Fee	\$10	1st Inspection	
7.123(5)	Animal Fancier Permit Re-inspection Fee	\$15	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.124(2)	Pet Shop, Kennel, and Grooming Establishment Permit	\$30	annual	
7.124(2)	Pet Shop, Kennel, and Grooming Establishment Permit Late Fee	\$15	each	
7.124(2)	Duplicate Pet Shop, Kennel, and Grooming Establishment Permit	\$15	each	
7.124(5)	Pet Shop, Kennel, and Grooming Establishment Permit Re-inspection Fee	\$10	1st Inspection	
7.124(5)	Pet Shop, Kennel, and Grooming Establishment Permit Re-inspection Fee	\$15	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.12(2)(c)	Rabbit Permit	\$30	annual	
7.12(2)(c)	Rabbit Permit Late Fee	\$15	each	
7.12(2)(c)	Duplicate Rabbit Permit	\$15	each	
7.12(2)(c)	Rabbit Permit Re-inspection Fee	\$10	1st Inspection	
7.12(2)(c)	Rabbit Permit Re-inspection Fee	\$15	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.12(7)(c)	Pigeon Permit	\$30	annual	
7.12(7)(c)	Pigeon Permit Late Fee	\$15	each	
7.12(7)(c)	Duplicate Pigeon Permit	\$15	each	
7.12(7)(c)	Pigeon Permit Re-inspection Fee	\$10	1st Inspection	
7.12(7)(c)	Pigeon Permit Re-inspection Fee	\$15	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
			· · ·	
Hospitality Lice	enses			
7.145(4)	Bed-and-Breakfast License	\$165	annual	
7.145(4)	Duplicate Bed-and-Breakfast License	\$15	each	
7.145(4)	Bed-and-Breakfast License Late Fee	\$100	each	if submitted after July 1
7.145(4)	Bed-and-Breakfast License Pre-inspection Fee	\$300	each	•
7.145(4)	Bed-and-Breakfast License Re-inspection Fee	\$130	1st Inspection	
7.145(4)	Bed-and-Breakfast License Re-inspection Fee	\$170	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.145(2)	Hotel and Motel Permit - 5 to 30 rooms	\$194	annual	
7.145(2)	Hotel and Motel Permit - 31 to 99 rooms	\$273	annual	
7.445(0)	III de la	***		

\$341

\$440

\$15

\$100

annual

annual

each

each

if submitted after July 1

7.145(2)

7.145(2)

7.145(2)

7.145(2)

Hotel and Motel Permit - 100 to 199 rooms

Duplicate Hotel and Motel Permit

Hotel and Motel Permit Late Fee

Hotel and Motel Permit - 200 or more rooms

<u>Section</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	<u>Comments</u>
Hospitality Lice	enses (cont'd)			
7.145(2)	Hotel and Motel Permit Pre-inspection Fee - 5 to 30 rooms	\$494	each	
7.145(2)	Hotel and Motel Permit Pre-inspection Fee - 31 to 99 rooms	\$685	each	
7.145(2)	Hotel and Motel Permit Pre-inspection Fee - 100 to 199 rooms	\$819	each	
7.145(2)	Hotel and Motel Permit Pre-inspection Fee - 200 or more rooms	\$1,221	each	
7.145(2)	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 5 to 30 rooms	\$103	1st Inspection	
7.145(2)	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 5 to 30 rooms	\$206	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.145(2)	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 31 to 99 rooms	\$206	1st Inspection	
7.145(2)	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 31 to 99 rooms	\$412	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.145(2)	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 100 to 199 rooms	\$206	1st Inspection	
7.145(2)	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 100 to 199 rooms	\$412	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.145(2)	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 200 or more rooms	\$319	1st Inspection	
7.145(2)	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 200 or more rooms	\$618	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.15(2)	Rooming House Permit - 10 rooms or fewer	\$30	annual	
7.15(2)	Rooming House Permit - More than 10 rooms	\$40	annual	
7.15(2)	Duplicate Rooming House Permit	\$15	each	
7.15(2)	Rooming House Permit Late fee	\$15	each	if submitted after December 31
7.15(2)	Rooming House Permit Re-inspection Fee	\$10	1st Inspection	
7.15(2)	Rooming House Permit Re-inspection Fee	\$15	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.145(3)	Tourist Rooming House License	\$100	annual	
7.145(3)	Duplicate Tourist Rooming House License	\$15	each	
7.145(3)	Tourist Rooming House License Late Fee	\$100	each	if submitted after July 1
7.145(3)	Tourist Rooming House License Pre-inspection Fee	\$100	each	
7.145(3)	Tourist Rooming House License Re-inspection Fee	\$100	1st Inspection	
7.145(3)	Tourist Rooming House License Re-inspection Fee	\$200	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
Other General L	Licenses and Permits			
9.28(8)	Adult Oriented Establisments License	\$575	annual	Owners/Operators of the business
9.28(10)(b)	Adult Oriented Establisments License Late Fee	\$150	each	if submitted after April 30
9.28(11)	Adult Oriented Establisments License Person to Person Transfer Fee	\$100	each	·
9.28(8)	Adult Oriented Establisments Permit	\$60	annual	Employees of the business
9.28(10)(e)	Adult Oriented Establisments Permit Late Fee	\$25	each	if submitted after April 30
9.30(7)	Body Piercing Establishment License	\$330	annual	
9.30(7)	Body Piercing Establishment License Pre-inspection Fee	\$268	each	
9.30(7)	Tattoo Establishment License	\$330	annual	
9.30(7)	Tattoo Establishment License Pre-inspection Fee	\$268	each	
9.30(7)	Combination Tattoo/Body Piercing Establishment License	\$385	annual	

\$422

\$198

\$150

\$10

\$175

\$100

each

each

each

annual

per event

in addition to the regular permit fee of \$150

per ride

9.30(7)

9.30(7)

9.09(10)

9.09(10)

9.265(3)

9.04(4)

Combination Tattoo/Body Piercing Establishment License Pre-inspection Fee

Temporary Tattoo/Body Piercing Establishment License

Carnival Permit - Up to 5 rides

Carnival Permit - 5 or more rides

Cigarette and Tobacco License

Christmas Tree Sales License Fee

Section ber General I	Type of Fee icenses and Permits (cont'd)	<u>Fee</u>	<u>Units/Duration</u>	<u>Comments</u>
9.26(5)	Coin-operated or Self Service Dry Cleaning Machines Permit Fee	\$5	per machine	
9.18(3)(c)	Direct Sellers and Solicitors Permit	\$50	each	license period is 60 days from date of issuance
9.36(5)	Electronic Smoking Device Sales License	\$100	annual	
9.36(5)	Electronic Smoking Device Sales License Late Fee	\$10	each	if submitted after July 1
9.36(9)	Duplicate Electronic Smoking Device Sales License	\$10	each	
9.29(6)(a)	Escort Permit	\$25	annual	
9.29(4)(a)	Escort Service License	\$100	annual	
7.154(3)	Fitness Center License	\$25	annual	
7.154(7)	Fitness Center License Re-Inspection Fees	\$25	1st Inspection	
7.154(7)	Fitness Center License Re-Inspection Fees	\$50	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.154(5)	Duplicate Fitness Center License	\$15	each	
7.041(6)	Food Peddlers Permit	\$100	annual	
9.18(4)(d)	Hawking Permit	\$50	each	license period is 60 days from date of issuance
9.14(3)	Junkers and Junk Pickers License	\$10	each	license period is 3 months from date of issuance
9.21(9)	Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License	\$2	per space	
9.21(7)	Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License Person to Person Transfer	\$10	each	
11.18	Municipal Lot Parking Permit - 24-hr parking	\$15	month	
11.18	Municipal Lot Parking Permit - 24-hr parking	\$40	quarter	
11.18	Municipal Lot Parking Permit - Night parking only	\$10	month	
11.18	Municipal Lot Parking Permit - Night parking only	\$25	quarter	
11.18	Municipal Lot Parking Permit - Day parking only	\$8	month	
11.18	Municipal Lot Parking Permit - Day parking only	\$20	quarter	
11.035(5)(a)	Newspaper Distribution Boxes Permit	\$30	annual, per box	upon installation
11.035(5)(a)	Newspaper Distribution Boxes Permit	\$25	annual, per box	renewal
6.031(5)	Parade/Street Event Permit	\$500	per event	
6.031(5)	Parade/Street Event Permit Deposit	\$2,000	per event	
9.15(4)	Pawnbroker's License	\$225	annual	
9.13(5)	Salvage and Recycling Center License	\$230	annual	
9.15(4)	Secondhand Article Dealer License	\$90	annual	
9.15(4)	Secondhand Jewelry Dealer License	\$175	annual	
9.105(2)	Shooting Galleries and Gun Range License	\$60	annual	
9.18(3m)(d)	Special Event Direct Sellers Permit	\$25	each	license valid for duration of event
9.128(3)	Trailer and Truck Rental License	\$8	annual, per trailer/truck	
9.19(3)	Transient Photographers License	\$10	per employee	
9.125(2)	Used Vehicles and Dealers License	\$230	annual	
3.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit - 0 — 100 pounds capacity	\$15	annual, per device	
3.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit - 100 pounds or more capacity	\$40	annual, per device	
3.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit - Linear measuring devices	\$10	annual, per device	
3.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit - Timing devices	\$5	annual, per device	
3.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit - Liquid measuring devices	\$15	annual, per device	
3.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit - Pricing systems	\$30	annual, per device	

<u>Section</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	<u>Comments</u>
Other General	Licenses and Permits (cont'd)			
8.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit Re-inspection Fee - 0 — 100 pounds capacity	\$15	1st Inspection	
8.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit Re-inspection Fee - 0 — 100 pounds capacity	\$30	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
8.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit Re-inspection Fee - 100 pounds or more capacity	\$40	1st Inspection	
8.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit Re-inspection Fee - 100 pounds or more capacity	\$80	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
8.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit Re-inspection Fee - Linear measuring devices	\$10	1st Inspection	
8.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit Re-inspection Fee - Linear measuring devices	\$20	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
8.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit Re-inspection Fee - Timing devices	\$5	1st Inspection	
8.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit Re-inspection Fee - Timing devices	\$10	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
8.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit Re-inspection Fee - Liquid measuring devices	\$15	1st Inspection	
8.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit Re-inspection Fee - Liquid measuring devices	\$30	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
8.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit Re-inspection Fee - Pricing systems	\$30	1st Inspection	
8.13(4)	Weights and Measures Permit Re-inspection Fee - Pricing systems	\$60	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
8.13(4)	Duplicate Weights and Measures Permit	\$15	each	
8.13(2)	Weights and Measures Permit Late Fee	\$15	each	

Parks and Recreation

<u>Section</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>		Units/Duration	Comments
Policy 2107	Park use-area - Honey Creek, Klentz, Liberty Heights, Rogers, Rogers Playground, Veterans	\$ 50.00			
Policy 2107	Park use-area and structure - Reservoir	\$ 50.00	П		
Policy 2107	Park use-area - Skate Park	\$ 300.00			
Policy 2107	Park use-structure - Honey Creek, Klentz, Liberty Heights	\$ 100.00			
Policy 2107	Park use-electricity - Honey Creek	\$ 75.00	П		
Policy 2107	Park use-beer permit - Honey Creek, Klentz, Liberty Heights,	\$ 50.00	П		
	Reservoir, Rogers, Rogers Playground, Veterans		Ĺ		

Refuse Collection

Section	Type of Fee		<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
Policy 2601	Brush collection - 2-4 cubic yards	\$	25.00		
Policy 2601	Brush collection - 4-6 cubic yards	\$	30.00		
Policy 2601	Brush collection - 6-8 cubic yards	\$	35.00		
Policy 2601	Brush collection - 8-10 cubic yards	\$	40.00		
Policy 2601	Brush collection - Per 10 cubic yards	\$	75.00		
Policy 2601	Household debris - 4-6 cubic yards	\$	50.00		
Policy 2601	Household debris - 6-8 cubic yards	\$	60.00		
Policy 2601	Household debris - Over 8cubic yards	\$	10.00	Each additional cubic yard	
Policy 2601	Heavy item charge	\$	25.00	Each item	
Policy 2601	Tires - 16" or smaller	\$	3.00		
Policy 2601	Tires - Over 16"	\$	14.00		
Policy 2601	Tires - Tractor tire	\$	57.00		
Policy 2601	TV	\$	20.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Miscellaneous Demolition Permit - under 2 cubic yards	\$	15.00		
Policy 2601	Miscellaneous Demolition Permit - 2-5 cubic yards	\$	35.00		
Policy 2601	Miscellaneous Demolition Permit - 5-10 cubic yards	\$	45.00		
Policy 2601	Shingle Permit Fee - under 2 cubic yards	\$	15.00		
Policy 2601	Shingle Permit Fee - 2-5 cubic yards	\$	35.00		
Policy 2601	Shingle Permit Fee - Over 5 cubic yards		\$50 +		
		\$10/	additional		
		C	ubic yard		
Policy 2601	Owner Demolition collection - Under 4 cubic yards	\$	40.00		
Policy 2601	Owner Demolition collection - 4-6 cubic yards	\$	50.00		
Policy 2601	Owner Demolition collection - 6-8 cubic yards	\$	60.00		
Policy 2601	Owner Demolition collection - 8-10 cubic yards	\$	70.00		
Policy 2601	Concrete collection - under 1 cubic yard	\$	20.00		
Policy 2601	Concrete collection - 1-3 cubic yards	\$	50.00		
Policy 2601	Concrete collection - Over 3 cubic yards	\$	25.00		
Policy 2601	Concrete permit - under 1 cubic yard	\$	5.00		
Policy 2601	Concrete permit - over 1 cubic yard	\$	10.00	Each additional cubic yard	
PSC CHARGES	Missed appt charge - During normal business hours	\$	40.00		
PSC CHARGES	Missed appt charge normal bus hours - After business hours	\$	50.00		

Engineering

Section	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	<u>Comments</u>
ngineerin	ng Fees			
11.18	Block Party Permit	\$25	event	
11.18	Discontinuance of streets and alleys	\$250	each	
11.18	Driveway Permit	\$25	each	extra fees if trees/electrical needs to be moved
11.18	Driveway Permit Review	\$10	each	
11.18	Excavation Permit	\$60 minimum + \$10/100 sq. ft. and \$0.30/linear foot of boring		
	Handicap Zone - Residential	No Charge		annual review
	Handicap Zone - Commercial			
	Loading Zone			
11.18	Occupancy (Right-of-way) - 1-5 days	\$15	each	
11.18	Occupancy (Right-of-way) - 6-30 days	\$30	each	
11.18	Occupancy (Right-of-way) - deposit	\$100	each	
11.18	Occupancy (Right-of-way) - per month extension	\$10	each	
11.18	Oversize Load Permit	\$85	each	
	Sidewalk Permit	\$25	each	Must have a concrete contractor license in West All
11.18	Concrete Contractor License	\$50	year	\$3,000 bond requirement
11.18	Parking construction machinery on public streets or alleys between sunset and sunrise	\$5	each	
11.18	Driving over gutters, curbs, sidewalks or sidewalk areas	\$30	each	\$100 deposit